Reply to Parliament Question No 1627 for 29.07.2024 for Lok Sabha regarding “Employment of Local People” in respect of Numaligarh Refinery Limited (NRL):

Q. no. (a): 	whether the Government has carried out any review of the jobs provided to the local people by the companies engaged in oil, gas, solar and wind energy production, refinery and other heavy industries;
Reply: 		Ministry to reply.

Q. no. (b): 	if so, the number of local people being provided jobs on technical and non-technical posts by the companies engaged in oil, gas, solar and wind energy production, refinery and other heavy industries in Jaisalmer under Barmer Parliamentary Constituency in the State of Rajasthan;
Reply: 		Ministry to reply.
[NRL does not have any business in Jaisalmer under Barmer Parliamentary Constituency in the State of Rajasthan]

Q. no. (c): 	if so, the details thereof;
Reply: 		Ministry to reply.

Q. no. (d): 	whether the Government proposes to make any provision to accord priority or provide reservation to the local people in jobs with the companies engaged in oil, gas, solar and wind energy production, refinery and other heavy industries;
Reply: 		Ministry to reply.
[NRL fills technical and non-technical posts in workmen cadre (i.e. Group C & D posts) from Local Employment Exchanges in its areas of operation. The recruitment in Group C & D posts are done through Employment Exchanges in the state of Assam. For any requirement in operational areas of NRL outside Assam, recruitment of Group C & D will be done only through the local Employment Exchange of the respective districts as per applicable rules of that State.]

Q. no. (e): 	if so, the details thereof; and
Reply: 		Ministry to reply.
[Details are provided in the reply of ‘d’ above.]

Q. no. (f): 	if not, the reasons therefor?
Reply: 		Ministry to reply.

Note for Supplementary: 
Numaligarh Refinery Limited (NRL) is a Public Sector Enterprise with a 3.0 MMTPA petroleum refinery at Numaligarh in Golaghat district of Assam. Present shareholding pattern of NRL is Oil India Limited (OIL) – 69.63%, Govt. of Assam (GoA) – 26% and Engineers India Ltd (EIL) – 4.37%.
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